CHAPTER 1089----H. F. No. 2653

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the commissioner of conservation to acquire certain lands for wildlife management purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Commissioner of conservation; land acquisition. The commissioner of conservation may acquire by condemnation the following described lands in Wright county for wildlife management purposes:

All of Lot "A" of Government Lot 1 and all that part of Government Lots 1 and 2 and Lot "A" of Government Lot 2 lying northeasterly of the center line of county state aid highway 5 in Section 7, Township 120 North, Range 27 West of the 5th P.M.; including all riparian rights to the contained 44.0 acres more or less and subject to all existing road easements.

Approved June 6, 1969.

CHAPTER 1090-H. F. No. 2655

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the commissioner of conservation to acquire certain land for a wildlife management area.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Commissioner of conservation; land acquisition. The commissioner of conservation may acquire by condemnation the following land in Grant county for a wildlife management area:

All that part of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter, Section 34, Township 130 North, Range 43 West, lying easterly of the following described line:

Commencing at the northwest corner of said Section 34, thence N. $88^{\circ}39'$ E., 442.0 ft. on and along the North Line of said Section 34 to the point of beginning, thence S. $07^{\circ}35'53''$ E., to a point on the South Line of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter and there terminating. Containing 25 acres, more or less, and subject to all existing easements.

Approved June 6, 1969.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.